
LICENSING BOARD

Venue: Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2TH

Date: Monday, 24th September 
2018

Time: 9.30 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 
suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 

2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd April, 2018 (Pages 1 - 4)

6. Rotherham MBC Sex Establishment Policy (Pages 5 - 48)

7. Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Performance and General Update Report 
(Pages 49 - 81)

8. Licensing Enforcement Penalty Points Scheme (Pages 82 - 95)

9. Date and time of next meeting - to be confirmed 

Chief Executive

Membership 2018/19

The Mayor (Councillor Buckley) and Councillors Beaumont (Vice-Chairman), Clark, 
Elliot, Ellis (Chairman), Fenwick-Green, Hague, Jones, McNeely, Mallinder, Marriott, 
Napper, Reeder, Rushforth, Senior, Sheppard, Steele, Taylor, Vjestica and Wyatt.

 



LICENSING BOARD - 23/04/18

LICENSING BOARD
Monday, 23rd April, 2018

Present:- Councillor Ellis (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont, Buckley, Clark, Elliot, 
M. Elliott, Jones, McNeely, Napper, Reeder, Sheppard, Steele, Taylor, Vjestica and 
Williams.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hague and Wilson. 

9.   WELCOME 

The Chair welcomed everyone to today’s full Licensing Board and in 
doing so wished to thank all Members for their contributions and diligence 
in licensed activity over the last year.  Whilst there had been a 
tremendous amount of progress to date there was still more to be done 
and the Chair looked forward to meeting those challenges in the next 
municipal year.

10.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest to report.

11.   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING PERFORMANCE AND 
GENERAL UPDATE REPORT 

Consideration w
[...]
rities.
 Wearing of cameras by Enforcement Officers and if this was an 

option in the future.

The Chair wished to place on record the Board’s thanks and appreciation 
to Clive Betts M.P. and his support for Rotherham’s Licensing Policy.   A 
further updated report and evidence would be forwarded onto him in due 
course.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted.

(2)  That the progress made regarding the implementation of the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be noted.

12.   ROTHERHAM MBC HOUSE TO HOUSE COLLECTIONS POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report presented by Alan Pogorzelec, 
Licensing Manager, which detailed how the licensing of house to house 
collections, whilst governed by national legislation, provided for local 
discretion. It was considered that a clear and transparent policy would 
assist applicants’ understanding of the process and facilitate consistent 
decision making by the Council.

All applications for House to House Collection Permits were considered by 
the Council’s Licensing Board and this report sought their views in 
readiness for a further report to the Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads 
and Community Safety seeking approval to consult on the draft policy 
prior to implementation.

It was noted also that any applicant aggrieved by a decision by the 
Council may only appeal to the Secretary of Stage within twenty-one days 
of being given the notice of the decision.

Background and general information regarding to house to house 
collections was highlighted.

It was important to note, however, that many local and national charitable 
organisations relied upon the funding that was allocated to them as a 
result of house to house collections and, therefore, the policy must strike 
the correct balance between ensuring that permits were only granted in 
appropriate circumstances and providing proportionate application criteria 
that did not introduce unnecessary barriers to for le
[...]
ction 27 of the 2009 Act came into effect in April 2010 and had the 
effect of reclassifying lap dancing clubs and similar as ‘sexual 
entertainment venues’ and added these to the category of “sex 
establishment” within the 1982 Act (along with sex shops and sex 
cinemas).  These provisions allow local authorities to consider and 
determine applications on potentially wider grounds than is permitted 
under current law and will give local people a greater say over the 
regulation of sex establishments in their area. 

2.6 Importantly, the amended Schedule 3 allows local authorities to set a 
policy in relation to the licensing of sex establishments that sets out the 

Page 7



authority’s approach to the licensing of these premises – including the 
setting of licence conditions, restrictions on locations and limits on the 
number / type of sex establishments within the authority’s area.

2.7 However, the amendments to Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act will only apply 
where they are adopted by local authorities.  This report outlines the 
reasons why adoption is considered necessary, and introduces a 
proposed policy for the control of sex establishments within Rotherham. 

2.8 The scheme of delegation has yet to be confirmed, however as the 
Licensing Board is currently responsible for determining matters around 
sex shops, the views of the Board are important in the development of 
any policy regarding a function which is relevant to their work.  

2.9 Once the Licensing Board have given their views, these will be 
incorporated into a report to the Council’s Cabinet.  If Cabinet is minded 
to adopt the amended Schedule 3 and the proposed Sex Establishment 
Policy then officers will commence the relevant processes (which will 
include a period of public consultation) , before a bringing a report back to 
the appropriate Council meeting seeking formal adoption of Schedule 3 
and the Sex Establishment Policy.

3. Key Issues

3.1 Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellan
[...]
y apply to the Council to vary any of the terms of the licence.

53. Applications to vary conditions of the licence must be advertised by the licensee in the 

Page 47



31

same manner as the application for the grant, renewal or transfer of the licence.

Page 48



Public Report
Licensing Board

Summary Sheet

Council Report

Licensing Board Monday 24th September 2018

Title

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Performance and General Update Report

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 

This is not a key decision.
 
Director Approving Submission of the Report

Tom Smith – Assistant Director of Community Safety and Street Scene

Report author(s): 

Alan Pogorzelec – Licensing Manager
Regeneration and Environment
01709 254955, alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected

All wards

Executive Summary

This report provides an update in relation to the Licensing team’s performance 
against the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Performance Framework.

In addition, the report provides an update to the Licensing Board on key activities and 
actions undertaken by the Licensing team in the first six months of 2018/19.

Page 49 Agenda Item 7

mailto:alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk


Recommendations

 That the Licensing Board notes the content of the update report.

List of Appendices Included

Appendix 1 - Quarter 1 and 2 performance against the Licensing Performance 
Management Framework.

Appendix 2 - Quarter 1 and 2 Enforcement Data. 
Appendix 3 - Quarter 1 and 2 Licensing Admin Team Data.
Appendix 4 - Statistical record of the cases and decisions of the Licensing 

Board Sub-Committee (during 2018)

Background Papers

 Rotherham MBC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel

Not applicable.

Council Approval Required

No.

Exempt from the Press and Public

Not exempt.

Page 50



Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Performance and General Update Report

1. R
[...]
be made.

Licensing officers and the Assistant Director of Community 
Safety and Street Scene have been involved in a series of 
discussions with the National Crime Agency, Rotherham MBC 
Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and Rotherham MBC 
Legal Services.  These discussions have resulted in the 
adoption of an agreed process that allows the efficient and 
effective sharing of information relating to designated suspects 
so that appropriate action can be taken as swiftly as possible.

Page 54



Documented processes provided to and understood by all staff 
(contributing to Outcome 4).

Documented procedures remain in place in relation to key 
processes within the team, these are subject to review 
periodically.  

Processes are reviewed and (if appropriate) refreshed as 
required (contributing to Outcome 4).

Processes are continually reviewed and where appropriate 
amended and reissued.  During the first six months of 2018/19, 
the Licensing Manager has identified one issue that has 
required amendment to current working practices.  This related 
to the way that lease / hire vehicles are issued with a licence 
(such as when an existing vehicle is involved in an accident).  
Since the amendment of this process, the service has a much 
more appropriate level of control over the way that these 
vehicles are licensed and used.

3.1.3 Enforcement actions undertaken by the licensing service (including 
current position in relation to Court appeals). 

3.1.3.1 In June 2015, the Council introduced a revised General 
Enforcement Policy (this policy is currently under review and 
will be considered by the Council’s Cabinet in November 2018).  
This policy sets out the Council’s approach to enforcement and 
demonstrates how individual enforcement services are adhering 
to the Principles of Good Regulation.

3.1.3.2 This report outlines the enforcement work undertaken in relation 
to the licensing function, and provides detail on how the 
services ensure that such activity 
[...]
e National Crime Agency and South 
Yorkshire Police to undertake disruption activity where 
there is information that premises are linked to child 
safety concerns.

 Reviewed National good practice through attendance at 
seminar and conferences (including the recent work 
undertaken by Swinton Lock) with the intention of 
identifying good practice and developing similar 
schemes within Rotherham.     

3.1.4 Service restructure / staffing update.

3.1.4.1 Following a recent round of recruitment, the following 
appointments have been made within the Licensing Service: 

- Rachel Williams has been appointed to the post of 
Licensing Enforcement Officer.  Rachel will commence 
employment with the Council on 1st October 2018.

- The vacant post of Licensing Technical Support Officer (0.4 
FTE) has been filled subject to all relevant pre-employment 
checks being satisfactorily completed.  This individual is 
able to start work at very short notice.

3.1.4.2 As a result of this recruitment, all vacancies within the Licensing 
team are now filled.

3.1.5 Update in relation to some key initiatives and project work that have 
been ongoing within the Licensing Service.

3.1.5.1 Other significant activities / actions of note in the first six 
months of the year include:

Page 60



- The National Register of Revocations and Refusals (NR3) 
went live in August 2018 – NR3 is hosted by the National 
Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN).  The Council’s Licensing 
Service will undertake a check of the database as part of 
the process of assessing an applicant’s fitness to hold a 
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver’s licence in 
Rotherham.

Council licensing officers initially contacted NAFN in March 
2017 and suggested that a shared database of revocations 
and refusals would be useful, and that the existing NAFN 
system could be adapted to provide this.    

Following this contact, other local authorities expressed an 
interest in the scheme (some of whom had also contacted 
NAFN) and a “local authority user group” was established in 
July 2017 (hosted by the Local Government Association).  

Officers from Rotherham MBC were part of this user group, 
and over subsequent months officers were involved in the 
development and testing of NR3.

- Council officers have worked with colleagues in the Change 
and Innovation Team to review and amend existing 
processes to make them more streamlined and user 
friendly.  

This will see the introduction of online accounts for all 
licence holders, and allow them to make applications online 
rather than visit Riverside House in person.

- The review of the Council’s knowledge test has been 
completed, and is due to be introduced in November 2018.  
This test is more comprehensive than the current one and 
will ensure that the standard of driver that is licensed in 
Rotherham is further improved.

- The Council’s Safeguarding Awareness Training Course 
has been reviewed and amended following feedback from 
participants and Members of the Licensing Board that had 
attended the training.  

The training is now significantly more comprehensive and 
includes an assessment which attendees must pass in 
order to satisfactorily complete the course (100% pass 
mark).

3.1.5.2 The following work is planned for the coming months:

- Introduction of a window sticker that will be displayed in 
licensed vehicles – this sticker will confirm that the vehicle 

Page 61



is licensed by Rotherham MBC and provide details of the 
way that passengers can obtain further information about 
the vehicle and raise a concern about / compliment the 
driver.  It is anticipated that these stickers will be introduced 
in licensed vehicles during October / November 2018.

- There will be a general review of the conditions that are 
attached to Hackney Carriage / Private Hire licences.  This 
will ensure that the licence conditions continue to provide 
the highest levels of protection for passengers that travel in 
licensed vehicles.  This work is expected to commence in 
early 2019.

- There will be a review of the way that camera systems used 
in licensed vehicles are procured and approved.  This is 
likely to involve a tendering process and the identification of 
an approved supplier(s).  

Further updates will be provided in relation to all of these matters 
in due course.

4. Options considered and recommended proposal

4.1 The report is for information only, and therefore no options / proposals 
are recommended.

4.2 However, in relation to enforcement work, the service has a number of 
options available to it:

4.2.1 Compliance Advice, Guidance and Support

4.2.1.1 The Council uses compliance advice, guidance and 
support as a first response in the case of many 
breaches of legislation / licence condition that are 
identified. Advice is provided, sometimes in the form of 
a warning letter, to assist licence holders in rectifying 
breaches as quickly and efficiently as possible, 
avoiding the need for further enforcement action. A 
warning letter will set out what should be done to 
rectify the breach and to prevent re-occurrence. If a 
similar breach is identified in the future, this letter will 
be persuasive in considering the most appropriate 
enforcement action to take on that occasion. Such a 
letter cannot be cited in court as a previous conviction 
but it may be presented in evidence and will illustrate a 
graduated, proportionate response in relation to 
enforcement.

Page 62



4.2.2 Refusal / Suspension / Revocation of Licences

4.2.2.1 Licence applications will be refused where applicants 
are not considered to meet the standards / 
requirements that are required by the Council.

4.2.2.2 Where a licence holder fails to adhere to certain 
standards, acts inappropriately or breached a licence 
condition, the Council will review the licence by 
referring the matter to a sub-committee of the 
Council’s Licensing Board.  If it shown, on the balance 
of probabilities, that the licence holde
[...]
: 

Alan Pogorzelec – Licensing Manager, Regulation and Enforcement, 01709 254955, 
alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected

All wards

Executive Summary

The Licensing Enforcement Penalty Points Scheme is a method by which licenced 
drivers, operators or owners can be issued with points against their Council Licence 
by authorised officers of the Council. 

Points would be used for less serious breaches of licence condition or legislation. 
The issuing of points formalises the previous practice of issuing warnings. The aim is 
to encourage licence holders to comply with all legislation, licence conditions and 
behave in an acceptable manner at all times, thereby improving the professionalism 
and reputation of the licensed vehicle trade. The points system would operate in 
addition to all existing enforcement options and would have regard to the principles of 
the councils ‘General Enforcement Policy’.   

Page 82 Agenda Item 8

mailto:alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk


Recommendations

 That the Licensing Board consider and approve the proposed 
Enforcement Penalty Points Scheme.

List of Appendices Included

 Appendix 1 - Schedule of Enforcement Penalty Points   

Background Papers

 Rotherham MBC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel

None.

Council Approval Required

No.

Exempt from the Press and Public

Not exempt.

Page 83



Licensing Enforcement Penalty Points Scheme

1. Recommendations

1.1 That the Licensing Board consider and approve the proposed 
Enforcement Penalty Points Scheme.

2. Background

2.1 The Licensing Enforcement Penalty Points Scheme will be used as a 
method by which licenced drivers, operators or owners can be issued 
with points against their Council Licence by authorised officers of the 
Council. 

2.2 Points would be used for less serious breaches of licence condition or 
legislation. The issuing of points formalises the previous practic
[...]
6 S47 – Driving a hackney carriage without a hackney carriage driver’s 
licence. 12

97 S47 – Lending or parting with a hackney carriage driver’s licence. 12

98 S47 – Hackney carriage proprietor permitting or employing an unlicensed 
driver to drive a hackney carriage vehicle. 12

99 S48 – Failure of a proprietor to retain in his/her possession copies of any 
hackney carriage driver’s licence that permits them to drive their vehicle. 3

100
S48 – Failure of a proprietor to produce on request by an authorised officer 
any hackney carriage driver’s licence for whom he has permitted to drive 
his/her vehicle.

3

101 S52 – Failure to display a hackney carriage plate. 3-6

102 S53 - Refusal to take a fare without reasonable excuse. 6-12

103 S54 – Charging more than the agreed fare. 9

104 S55 – Obtaining more than the legal fare (including failure to refund). 9

105 S57 – Failure to wait after a deposit to wait has been paid. 12

106 S58 – Charging more than the legal fare. 8-12

107 S59 – Carrying persons other than with the consent of the driver 6

Page 94



v1.0 Sept 2018

Ref 
No. Offence Penalty 

Points

108 S60 – Driving a hackney carriage without the proprietor’s consent 12

109 S60 – Allowing a person to drive a hackney carriage without the proprietor’s 
consent 12

110 S62 – Driver leaving a hackney carriage unattended 3

111 S64 – Hackney carriage driver obstructing other hackney carriages. 3

112 S68 – Breach of byelaws 3-12

Page 95


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd April, 2018
	6 Rotherham MBC Sex Establishment Policy
	Draft Sex Establishments Policy

	7 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Performance and General Update Report
	Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Update Report - Appendix 1 (PMF)
	Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Update Report - Appendix 2 (enforcement data)
	Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Update Report - Appendix 3 (admin data)
	Taxi Licensing update apdx4

	8 Licensing Enforcement Penalty Points Scheme
	Licensing Enforc

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING BOARD - 24/09/18

LICENSING BOARD
24th September, 2018

Present:- Councillor Ellis (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Beaumont, Clark, Elliot, 
Fenwick-Green, Jones, Marriott, McNeely, Napper, Reeder, Senior, Sheppard, 
Steele, Taylor and Vjestica.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hague, Mallinder, Rushforth 
and Wyatt. 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23RD APRIL, 2018 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Licensing Board held on 23rd April, 2018.

Members discussed the following matters arising from the minutes:-

(1) (Minute No. 11 – Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Performance and 
General Update Report) – it was noted that the forthcoming review of fees 
and charges for Licensing will include the possible introduction of a fee to 
be charged to insurance companies and third parties requesting data 
downloaded from the camera hard-drive installed within licensed hackney 
carriages and private hire vehicles.

(2) (Minute No. 12 - Rotherham MBC House To House Collections Policy) 
– this proposed Policy was to be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting 
to be held on Monday, 22nd October, 2018; the Licensing Board 
members suggested that this Policy ought to include a specified time/hour 
of the day after which House to House collections must not take place.

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing 
Board held on Monday, 23rd April, 2018, be approved as a correct record 
for signature by the Chairman, with the inclusion of a clerical correction by 
the deletion of the words “or exceed” from the final bullet point within 
Minute No. 12 (Rotherham MBC House To House Collections Policy).

3.   ROTHERHAM MBC SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Licensing Manager, 
concerning:-

 the proposed adoption by the Council of Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by 
Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009);  and



LICENSING BOARD- 24/09/18

 the proposed Rotherham MBC Sex Establishment Licensing Policy.

Members noted that other relevant provisions of the of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 had previously been 
adopted by the Council (reference : Minute No.1236(2) of the meeting of 
the Policy and Resources Committee held on 20th October, 1982).

The report stated that Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 had 
come into effect in April 2010 and had the effect of reclassifying lap 
dancing clubs and similar as ‘sexual entertainment venues’ and added 
these to the category of “sex establishment” within the 1982 Act (along 
with sex shops and sex cinemas).  Members were informed that, 
currently, there was only one sex shop situated within the Rotherham 
Borough area and no sex cinemas. There was one club situated within the 
Rotherham town centre classified as a sexual entertainment venue.

A copy of the draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy was appended to 
the submitted report.

In discussion of the submitted report and of the draft Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy, Members of the Licensing Board referred to the 
following salient matters, which shall be considered further as part of the 
process of determining the final Policy:-

 Members debated the requirement for a full equality assessment of 
the Policy to be undertaken and decided, by a majority vote, that this 
assessment should be undertaken after the consultation period has 
ended and at the time when the final draft of the Policy is near to 
completion;

 the public consultation exercise is to be undertaken in respect of the 
Policy, involving (amongst others) the general public, statutory 
authorities, religious groups, community and voluntary groups, 
residents living near to premises, the employees within the industry 
and their representatives, as well as industry representatives;

 the arrangements for the regular and routine review of the Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy, after implementation;

 concerns in respect of persons within the industry who have 
convictions for sex offences or offences involving indecency and who 
may be on the register of sex offenders;

 the defined area within which sex establishment venues shall be 
permitted to be situated shall be a defined area of the Rotherham 
town centre; a specific definition and map of this area shall be 
included within the Policy;



LICENSING BOARD - 24/09/18

 no other parts of the whole Rotherham Borough area shall be 
included within the defined area, thereby restricting the location of sex 
establishment venues only to the Rotherham town centre;

 a maximum number of two licensed sex establishment venues shall 
be permitted within the defined area at any time;

 ensuring that the contents of the proposed Policy accord with the 
Council’s Development Plan and the Rotherham town centre 
masterplan in respect of the suitability of locations for 
premises/venues;

 multi-use premises and outdoor venues which may be used for 
various activities at different times and only on occasions as a sex 
establishment;

 the Policy must be kept up-to-date ensuring that it is complaint with 
relevant legislation and current guidance issued by Central 
Government;

 enforcement issues and the possibility of unregulated activities taking 
place at premises and venues which are unlicensed;

 the need for a rigorous examination of the persons who are 
responsible for licensed sex establishments, including a thorough 
assessment of their past conduct as holders of licences issued by 
local authorities and other appropriate statutory bodies;

 the industry practice of fining employees should be prohibited, both by 
a rigorous condition of a licence and by enforcement;

 the process conducted by the local authority in determining 
applications for licences for a sex establishment venue shall include 
notification of and consultation with residents living (including in 
residential homes) adjacent or near to the premises/venue which are 
the subject of the application;

 the need for careful control of the advertising of sex establishment 
venues, including the methods of distribution of advertising leaflets 
and the external appearance of premises/venues;

 applicants for licences must provide details in writing in respect of 
employee welfare policies, codes of conduct both for employees and 
for customers and also of pricing policies.

(1) Resolved:- (a) That the report and draft Policy be received and their 
contents noted.



LICENSING BOARD- 24/09/18

(b) That the Licensing Board expresses the view that it is in favour of the 
Council implementing the proposed Rotherham MBC Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy, as now submitted, provided that:-

(i) further consideration is given to the contents of the proposed Policy in 
the light of both comments now made by the Members of the Licensing 
Board and representations received by the Council during the forthcoming 
public consultation exercise;

(ii) the completion of a full equality assessment, the findings of which are 
to be included within the Policy eventually approved and implemented by 
the Council;

(iii) the Council shall make arrangements to undertake a review of the Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy one year after its implementation and 
thereafter regular reviews at intervals of three years.

(2) Recommended:- That Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by Section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009) be formally adopted by the Council.

4.   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING PERFORMANCE AND 
GENERAL UPDATE REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Licensing Manager, 
providing an update in relation to the Licensing Service performance 
against the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Performance Framework. In 
addition, the report contained information on the key activities and actions 
undertaken by the Licensing team during the first six months of 2018/19. 
Specific reference was made to:-

 Enforcement actions and other activity undertaken by the Licensing 
service;

 Licensing Enforcement work – options available to officers, including 
compliance advice, guidance and support.

 Corporate performance measures for the Licensing Service (second 
quarter update);

 Licensing performance framework (second quarter update);
 Current priority work – review of private hire operators and takeaways 

and late night restaurants;
 Licensing Service – review of structure and recruitment of staff;
 Statistics of decisions on Licensing matters made by the Sub-

Committee of the Licensing Board (calendar year 2018 to date);
 Summary information about appeals made by individuals against the 

refusal or revocation of licences.

Members noted that the National Register of Revocations and Refusals 
(NR3) had become a live national database during August, 2018 and was 
being hosted by the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN).  This facility 
enabled participating Licensing Authorities to undertake a check of the 



LICENSING BOARD - 24/09/18

database as part of the process of assessing an applicant’s fitness to hold 
a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s licence. Officers from this 
Council had been involved in the establishment of the NR3 national 
database.

Discussion took place on the sharing of relevant information about 
Licensing matters with the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (including the 
South Yorkshire Police). Members of the Licensing Board requested an 
assurance that appropriate information was being shared in a timely 
manner, enabling necessary investigation work to begin at the earliest 
opportunity.

Members of the Licensing Board were informed that persons in receipt of 
a Police Caution (usually issued within a Police station) would receive a 
printed document, from the Police, giving details of the nature of the 
Caution.

The submitted report also provided details of forthcoming issues affecting 
the Licensing Service:-

(i) The introduction of a window sticker to be displayed in licensed 
vehicles. The sticker will confirm that the vehicle is licensed by Rotherham 
MBC and provide details of the way in which passengers may obtain 
further information about the vehicle and raise a concern about or 
compliment the driver.  It was anticipated that these stickers would be 
introduced in licensed vehicles during October or November 2018.

(ii) There will be a general review (beginning early in 2019) of the 
conditions that are attached to Hackney Carriage / Private Hire licences.

(iii) There will be a review of the way that camera systems used in 
licensed vehicles are procured and approved. This review may involve a 
tendering process and the identification of a single or several approved 
suppliers.

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted.

(2) That, with regard to Licensing enforcement work, the options available 
to officers, including compliance advice, guidance and support, as 
detailed in the report now submitted, be supported.

5.   LICENSING ENFORCEMENT PENALTY POINTS SCHEME 

Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Licensing Manager, 
concerning the proposed introduction of a Licensing Enforcement Penalty 
Points Scheme, a method by which licenced drivers, operators or owners 
can be issued with points against their Council (Hackney Carriage and/or 
Private Hire) Licence by authorised officers of the Council.



LICENSING BOARD- 24/09/18

The report stated that points would be used for less serious breaches of 
licence condition or legislation. The issuing of points formalises the 
previous practice of issuing warnings. The aim is to encourage licence 
holders to comply with all legislation, licence conditions and behave in an 
acceptable manner at all times, thereby improving the professionalism 
and reputation of the licensed vehicle trade. The points system would 
operate in addition to all existing enforcement options and would have 
regard to the principles of the Council’s ‘General Enforcement Policy’.  

The draft schedule of enforcement penalty points and list of offences was 
appended to the submitted report. 

(1) Resolved:- That the report be received and its contents noted.

(2) Recommended:- (a) That a Licensing Enforcement Penalty Points 
Scheme be implemented by the Council in accordance with the details 
contained within the report now submitted and incorporating the items 
listed at (i) to (v) below, as now determined by the Licensing Board:-

(i) offences relating to the installation and use of taxi camera systems 
shall not be included in the Penalty Points Scheme and such matters shall 
be determined either by the Licensing Board, the Licensing Board Sub-
Committee or the appropriate officer in accordance with the Council’s 
scheme of delegation to officers on Licensing matters;

(ii) the various offences which are concerned with aspects of the attitude, 
behaviour and conduct of licence holders shall be consolidated into one 
offence;

(iii) appeals submitted to the Council against the imposition of penalty 
points shall be determined as follows:-

1 to 6 points – by the Assistant Director of Community Safety and Street 
Scene, or appointed representative;

7 to 12 points – by the Licensing Board or the Licensing Board Sub-
Committee;

(iv) licence holders who accumulate a total 12 points shall be referred for 
a case hearing by the Licensing Board or the Licensing Board Sub-
Committee.

(v) the Assistant Director of Community Safety and Street Scene and the 
Assistant Director of Legal Services shall, in consultation with the Chair 
and the Vice-Chair of the Licensing Board, determine the following 
matters:-

(A) the guidance to be used by Licensing staff when considering the 
imposition of penalty points upon a licence holder;



LICENSING BOARD - 24/09/18

(B) the period (ie: the maximum number of days) within which a licence 
holder who wishes to appeal against the imposition of penalty points must 
submit the appeal to the Council;

(C) the date of implementation of the Licensing Enforcement Penalty 
Points Scheme.

(b) That the Licensing Manager submit a progress report about the use of 
the Licensing Enforcement Penalty Points Scheme to the first meeting of 
the Licensing Board which takes place after the implementation of the 
Scheme and thereafter information about the use of the Scheme shall be 
included within the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Performance and 
General Update reports.


